
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 18 February 2016 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on 3 December 2015 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) QUARTER 3 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 27/2016

(Previously circulated under separate cover)

8) QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 37/2016

(Previously circulated under separate cover)



9) CQC INSPECTION REPORT 

THE LODGE TRUST 
To receive Report No. 44/2016 from the Director for People
(Pages 5 - 20)

10) LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: BUSINESS PLAN 
To receive Report No. 47/2016 from Paul Burnett, Chair of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Safeguarding Children and Adults Boards
(Pages 21 - 58)

11) PUBLIC HEALTH: SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 48/2016 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health for 
Leicestershire & Rutland
(Pages 59 - 108)

12) REDUCING SUBSTANCE MISUSE HARM IN RUTLAND: PROPOSAL FOR 
COMMISSIONING COMMUNITY TREATMENT 
To receive Report No. 54/2016 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health
(Pages 109 - 116)

13) PEOPLE: CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENTS 
To receive Report No. 43/2016 from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning
(Pages 117 - 122)

14) BCF PROGRAMME REVIEW & 2016/17 PLAN 
To receive Report No. 42/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for People
(Pages 123 - 162)

15) PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

a) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

16) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding

17) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 



Thursday 14 April 2016 at 7 pm

Agenda items:   

1. Care Home Subjects
To receive a report from Sandra Taylor/Mark Andrews
ADDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE PANEL AT THE MEETING ON 
03/12/15

2. Director of Public Health: Annual Report 2015
To receive a report from Mike Sandys
This year’s report describes the role of communities and community-
centred approaches to improving health and wellbeing in Rutland.

3. Local Review of the 2012 National Dental Survey
Findings of the review
ADDED AT THE REQUEST OF THE PANEL AT THE MEETING ON 
03/12/15

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mrs L Stephenson (Chairman)
Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 44/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
18th February 2016

CQC INSPECTION REPORT: THE LODGE TRUST
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Creating a brighter future for all

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Tim O'Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Rachel Burkitt, Marc Oxley & Lucy Stephenson

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the content of this report

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 
[...]
r events had been
arranged to raise funds for accessible bikes earlier in the
year. The service engaged positively with the local
community and recruited volunteers, including people’s
relatives. The volunteers were responsible for some of the
maintenance and supported with activities around the
home.

Each month a quality, and a health and safety meeting had
been held. These were used to monitor areas such as falls,
accidents, safeguarding referrals, mental capacity
assessments, health and safety, complaints and results
from surveys. We saw the minutes from these meetings
were used to put actions into place and monitor progress
against these. The trustees meet monthly with the senior
management, and carried out visits with the people who
used the service to seek feedback.

We saw that relatives and staff had received surveys in the
last twelve months to seek their feedback on the service
and to listen to any comments that they had. Following the
survey the results had been discussed and agreed actions
were put in place.

The registered manager understood their responsibilities
under the terms of their registration with CQC. They had
reported events they were required to report.

Is the service well-led?

Good –––

12 The Lodge Trust Inspection report 30/12/2015



Report No: 47/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

PEOPLE (ADULTS AND HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL
18 February 2016

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD (LRSAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17

Report of the Independent Chair of the LRLSCB and LRSAB

Strategic Aim: ‘Creating a brighter future for all’.

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Clifton

Contact Officer(s): Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the 
LRSLCB and LRSAB

0116 305 0359
paul.burnett@leics.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel consider the Business Plans and make any comments or proposed 
additions or amendments to the report that  will be considered as amendments to the 
current version o
[...]
Services
- Understanding numbers 
and placement decisions

Strategic responsibility via 
national?, chairs? to 
understand statutory 
position of refugees.
What triage has been 
completed before arriving?

Notes

Add in  a column for action owner and escalate to executive

Recommend the creation of a mental health sub-group – chaired by Rachel Garton?

Table 6 – Children’s – AS 





Report No: 48/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
18 February 2016

SEXUAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND DRAFT RUTLAND 
SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2016-19

Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: The overall mission of the Rutland Sexual Health strategy is, ‘Empowering 
the population of Rutland to make informed, positive choices about their 
relationships and sexual health.’

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Adult Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health Tel: 0116 305 4259  
Email: 
mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk 

Vivienne Robbins , Consultant in 
Public Health

Tel: 0116 305 5384  
Email: 
vivienne.robbins@leics.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Note the Rutland SHNA and comment on the proposed recommendations.

2. Endorses implementation of the recommendations across portfolio areas (in particular 
CCG support, children’s, substance misuse etc.)

3. Review the Rutland Sexual Health Strategy and provide feedback on the current draft.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT (MANDATORY)

1.1 To update scrutiny on the recommendations and implications of the Rutland Sexual 
Health Needs Assessment (Appendix A) and draft Sexual Health Strategy 2016-2019 
(Appendix B).  

1.2 To gain feedback from scrutiny on the draft Rutland Sexual Health Strategy as part of 
the current sexual health consultation. Available at 
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/health_and_social_care/sexual_health_consultation.aspx 
until 15th March 2016. 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%2
[...]
udes and Lifestyles, 2010-2012 
[Internet]. Essex, United Kingdom; 2015. Available from: 
http://datacompass.lshtm.ac.uk/66/, http://dx.doi.org/10.5255/UKDA-SN-7799-
1 

23.  ONS. Conceptions in England and Wales, 2013 [Internet]. 2013. Available 
from: http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/vsob1/conception-statistics--england-and-
wales/2013/stb-conceptions-in-england-and-wales-2013.html 

24.  Mercer CH, Tanton C, Prah P, Erens B, Sonnenberg P, Clifton S, et al. 
Changes in sexual attitudes and lifestyles in Britain through the life course and 
over time: Findings from the National Surveys of Sexual Attitudes and 
Lifestyles (Natsal). Lancet [Internet]. Mercer et al. Open Access article 
distributed under the terms of CC BY; 2013;382(9907):1781–94. Available 
from: http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(13)62035-8 

25.  Department of Health. Abortion statistics, England and Wales: 2014. 2015; 
Available from: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/abortion-
statistics-england-and-wales-2014 

26.  Natsal-3. Sexual attitudes and lifestyles in Britain: Highlights from Natsal-3 
[Internet]. 2013. Available from: http://www.natsal.ac.uk/media/2102/natsal-
infographic.pdf 



 

Sexual Health Needs Assessment October 2015  – Executive Summery  27  

27.  Institute of Public Care. Projecting Adult Needs and Service Information 
[Internet]. 2014. Available from: http://www.pansi.org.uk/  

 



Report No: 54/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
18 February 2016

REDUCING SUBSTANCE MISUSE HARM IN RUTLAND: 
PROPOSAL FOR COMMISSIONING COMMUNITY TREATMENT

Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: ‘Creating a safer community for all’ and ‘Meeting the health & wellbeing 
needs of the community’.

Exempt Information None

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Richard Clifton

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health

0116 30 54239
Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk

Julian Mallinson, Consultant in Public 
Health

0116 30 54262
Julian.Mallinson@leics.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the future vision for reducing substance misuse harm in Rutland and the shift 
towards prevention, early help and recovery tailored for Rutland.

2. Notes the most viable option for the Interim Service as being an exemption from the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules to directly award a contract to the provider of the 
new Leicester City and Leicestershire service.

3. Notes the funding envelop for the Interim Service and the associated contribution 
towards the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Drug and alcohol misuse causes avoidable harm to people, families and 
communities in Rutland. As considered by Cabinet on 16 February 2016, this 
report sets out the current approach and future vision for reducing substance 
misuse harm in Rutland, describes the various dimensions of local need and 
proposes options for procuring community treatment from 30 June 2016 when 
current contracts end.

../../../../../../../../../../../../Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 ‘Substance misuse’ refers to the harmful use of alcohol and psychoactive drugs for 
non-medical purposes, which causes avoidable physical, social and/or 
psychological harm.

2.2 Since April 2013, Rutland County Council (RCC) has been responsible for 
improving public health through its population focus, local leadership and 
commissioning substance misuse services.

2.3 Reducing substance misuse harm requires a comprehensive approach, which 
recognises that different levels of intervention are appropriate for addressing 
different levels of need. The balance of the current programme is towards the 
higher levels of intervention.

Levels 0 and 1 Health improvement for general population and low risk drinking.

Level 2 Early identification and brief advice for increasing/higher risk 
substance misuse.

Level 3 Specialist treatment and rec
[...]
 City 
commissioners.

15.3 Procurement implications – As set out in this report. The direct award of contract 
will be negotiated by the relevant Chief Officer (or their nominated representative) 
to ensure best possible value and that Rutland needs are met. The formal 
exemption from the Contract Procedure Rules will be in line with Part 11 of the 
Constitution.

16 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 Substance misuse has far reaching impacts on individual health, families and 
communities. As such, efforts to reduce substance misuse harm should be 
organised through local partnerships, including the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Safer Rutland Partnership.

16.2 Recovery-orientated community treatment is an essential component of a 
comprehensive, evidence- based harm reduction programme.

16.3 The new service model will cost less than current provision and will achieve more in 
terms of visibility, ease of access to specialist treatment and outcomes for service 
users, families and communities.

16.4 The longer-term vision for reducing substance misuse harm in Rutland is to shift 
towards prevention, early help and recovery, tailored for Rutland and integrated 
with other Council work, including through an overall Rutland ‘wellness’ service.

17 BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.



18 APPENDICES

18.1 There are no appendices to the report.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. (18pt)



Report No: 43/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
18 February 2016

PEOPLE CONTRACTS AND FUTURE COMMISSIONING 
DIRECTION

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children 
and Young People

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Endorses the approach for future commissioning relating to People Directorate 
contracts and makes suggestions for the future vision.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides Scrutiny with an overview of the proposed vision for future 
commissioning within Rutland and on the implications for current contracts of this 
proposal, and an opportunity to comment and make suggestions.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Commissioning in Rutland needs change to be fit for purpose in the future.   
Significant work has been undertaken over the past eighteen months to review 
commissioning arrangements and processes, and assess existing contracts 
against local communities’ needs.   

2.2 In addition, work has been undertaken to align our procurement processes with 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 which came into force in March last year, 
and to ensure contracting activity is compliant with this and out internal processes.  
All this work coupled with the wider review of the voluntary sector and how best it 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


can be developed and made use of in Rutland has led to the proposed approach 
for future commissioning.

2.3 Currently, there is no coherent overarching structure underpinning the service 
delivery model for either Adults or Children’s contracted services.  A paper was 
tabled at Cabinet in December 2015 to propose a new approach to commissioning 
a number of services which will enable the needs of the community to be placed at 
the heart of contracts and focus on quality outcomes, and to make savings against 
current spend.  This approach was agreed by Cabinet.

2.4 In order to achieve a new model of commissioning and undertake the 
procurement, a number of existing contracts were extended or renewed for up to 
12 months, wh
[...]
res 
31st March 2016

£155,553

Community Agents 
Dedicated Handyman 
Scheme 

Home Straight Ltd
BCF funded
Expires 31st March 
2016

£4,500

Community Agents 
Dedicated Information 
and Advice 

Citizen’s Advice
BCF funded
Expires 31st March 
2016 

£10,500

Community Agents 
Dedicated Befriending 
Support Scheme 

Age UK
BCF funded
Expires 31st March 
2016

£4,200

Extend for 1 year as a 
single contract with sub-
contracting arrangement.

Support & Advice 
Services for visually 
impaired people

Vista
Expires 31st March 
2016

£24,407

Extend for 1 year

Dementia services in 
the community for 
individuals and their 
carers

Alzheimer’s Society
Expires 31st March 
2016

£49,998

Management and 
development of 
support services to 
older people 

Age UK
Expires 31st March 
2016

£38,000

Extend for 1 year, revising 
the requirement in line 

with need.





Report No: 42/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
18 February 2016

BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2015-16 AND 2016-17
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Adult Social Care 

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the update and performance of the Better Care Fund 2015-16.

2. Notes the proposals for the Better Care Fund 2016-17 and makes recommendations 
for any improvements to the programme.

3. Notes the additional update provided on the Community Agents Scheme, as requested 
by Scrutiny.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The 2015-16 Rutland Better Care Fund (BCF) plan is currently three quarters of 
the way through implementation, and planning is underway for the 2016-17 period.  
This report sets out the performance and im
[...]
d under single cost centres). 

Priorities and schemes % In BCF 
programme 

(£k)

From/
Lead

1. Unified Prevention Services 19 429
UP1 Coordination and communicating the offer 1 30 RCC
UP2 Community prevention and wellbeing 
services

8 190 RCC

UP3 Life planning – preventative services 5
5

104
105

DFG 
Capital

RCC
2. Long Term Condition Management 35 795

LTC1 Integrated case management for LTCs 2
4

40
100

RCC
CCG

LTC2 Integrated community health and care 
services for LTCs and high needs 

18
4

405
100

CCG
RCC

LTC3 LTC management – innovation fund  2 50 RCC
LTC4 Dementia care 4 100 RCC
3. Crisis response, transfer of care and 
reablement 

42 936

CRDR1: Integrated urgent response 4
5

100
115

RCC
CCG

CRDR2: Integrated hospital reablement and 
transfer of care

24
2
6

536
50

135

RCC
RCC
CCG

4. Enablers 4 90
E1 Enablers 2 39 RCC
E2 Integrated commissioning CCG
E3 Programme support and communications 2 50 RCC
Total 100% 2249



20


	Agenda
	 The Lodge Trust
	Report No. 44-2016 - Appendix A - CQC Inspection Report - The Lodge Trust
	The Lodge Trust
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?

	Overall summary
	The five questions we ask about services and what we found
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?


	Summary of findings
	The Lodge Trust
	Background to this inspection
	Our findings

	Is the service safe?
	Our findings

	Is the service effective?
	Our findings

	Is the service caring?
	Our findings

	Is the service responsive?
	Our findings

	Is the service well-led?


	10 Local Safeguarding Adults Board: Business Plan
	Report 47-2016 - Appendix A - LRSAB Business Plan 2016 17 V5
	Report 47-2016 - Appendix B - LRLSCB and LRSAB Business Plans 2016-17 Draft v0.2

	11 Public Health: Sexual Health Strategy
	Report No. 48-2016 - Appendix 1 Rutland Sexual Health Strategy v0.3
	Report No. 48-2016 - Appendix 2 SHNA Rutland Executive summary MASTER -FINAL 16.12.15

	12 Reducing Substance Misuse Harm in Rutland: Proposal for Commissioning Community Treatment
	13 People: Contracts and Procurements
	14 BCF Programme Review & 2016/17 Plan
	Report No. 42-2016 - Appendix A - 2016 01 BCF Metrics Dashboard
	Sheet1

	Report No. 42-2016 - Appendix B - BCF Prposed Plan  2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
18th February, 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs L Stephenson (Chair) Miss R Burkitt
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr A Stewart
Miss G Waller

APOLOGIES: Mr G Conde

ABSENT: Mr C Parsons Mr A Walters

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People
Ms K Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning
Ms D Greaves Accountant
Miss J Narey Corporate Support Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health & Adult 
Social Care

Ms A Callaway Head of Community Support 
Services, Spire Homes

Mr J Mallinson Consultant in Public Health, 
Leicestershire County Council

Ms V Robbins Consultant in Public Health, 
Leicestershire County Council

---oOo---
A minutes silence was held as a mark of respect in memory of Councillor Roger Begy.

---oOo---

614 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
3rd December 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were not 
confirmed or signed by the Chair as the following changes were requested:

 Item 443 – changed to read ‘Mrs. Stephenson noted that establishing a task 
and finish group to further scrutinise a particular area was available to the 
panel. Possible areas identified:

o Community Agents: report to develop understanding of role and how this 
feeds into other organisations / sight of the forthcoming evaluation report



o Signposting: urgent care
o Dentistry and 5 year olds (in light of recent findings)
o Children’s mental health / mental health in general
o Complaints

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
14th January 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

615 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

616 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

617 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from members.

618 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

619 QUARTER 3 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 27/2016, which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received from the Director for Resources.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The number of home care cases referred to the Council had fallen but the 
complexity of the cases received had increased.

b) The under-spend in staffing would be removed following a recent recruitment drive, 
which had resulted in the directorate being almost fully-staffed.

c) Home care services provided by the Council were regularly reviewed but if any 
member of the public had any concerns regarding the service they had received 
then they should notify the Council. 

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

---oOo---
Ms D Greaves left the meeting at 7:14 p.m. 

---oOo---



620 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 37/2016, which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received from the Chief Executive.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The People Directorate had the highest number of staff sickness occurrences 
compared to the other directorates but staff training/reviews were ongoing and 
mental health first aiders were now in place to help and support staff.

b) The posters advertising the promotion of safeguarding awareness could be 
displayed in community locations i.e. GP’s, Parish Council noticeboards, public 
conveniences.

c) The Council could not and would not cease an investigation if there was a 
safeguarding issue, even if requested to do so by the family.

d) The Council was still waiting for the Better Care Fund Quarter 3 data as it had not 
yet been received even though the report stated it would be received at the end of 
January 2016.  It was requested that in future a note be sent to Panel Members 
notifying them of any delays in the receipt of data.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

---oOo---
The Chair requested that Item 14 on the agenda was discussed as the next item. 

---oOo---

621 BCF PROGRAMME REVIEW & 2016/17 PLAN 

Report No. 42/2016 was received from the Deputy Director for People.  The Portfolio 
Holder for Health and Adult Social Care introduced Ms Amy Callaway, Head of 
Community Support Services, Spire Homes who briefed the panel on Community 
Agents.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Community Agents programme had started slowly but was now fully 
operational.

b) The self-referral rate had increased by 16% since August 2015.
c) The number of clients dealt with at any one time had increased by 30%.
d) 446 people had been supported with an additional 20 people contacted through 

external group sessions and 196 assisted through RCA led groups.
e) There were 3.3 FTE Community Agents, the Health Link Agent had presence 

in/contact with all 5 hospitals: Rutland Memorial Hospital, Melton Mowbray 
Hospital, Kettering General Hospital, Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals.

f) The website had been created and was now up and running:
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/

g) Staff contracts had been extended for another 12 months.
h) The focus next year for the wider BCF programme would be on prevention and 

support for long-term conditions.
i) IT was still an on-going issue due to problems with the internal system and 

difficulties with sharing information between partner agencies.

http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/


AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the update and performance of the Better Care Fund 2015-
16.

2. That the Panel NOTED the proposals for the Better Care Fund 2016-17.
3. That the Panel NOTED the additional update provided on the Community Agents 

scheme.

622 CQC INSPECTION REPORT: THE LODGE TRUST 

Report No. 44/2016 was received from the Director for People.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Ward Councillors listed on the report were incorrect.  They should be Mr R 
Foster and Mr A Stewart.

b) The issues in the area ‘requiring improvement’ had now been resolved.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

623 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: BUSINESS PLAN 

Report No. 47/2016 was received from Mr Paul Burnett, Independent Chair of the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board and the Local Safeguarding Adults Board.  The 
Deputy Director for People introduced the report.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The number of priorities listed in the business plan had been reduced but there 
were still too many.

b) There were priorities listed under priorities and this needed clarifying so that key 
elements and actions were identified.

c) The Council would be working with Leicestershire County Council and leading on  
the processing of community referrals as Rutland County Council was very 
successful in dealing with community referrals due to the high numbers they dealt 
with; far more than residential referrals.  

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

624 PUBLIC HEALTH: SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

Report No. 48/2016 was received from Mr Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health.  
The report was introduced by Ms Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health, 
Leicestershire County Council.  

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) A comprehensive needs assessment had been completed and the 
recommendations were used to draft a strategy specific to Rutland.

b) Consultation regarding the draft strategy was ongoing and feedback was 
requested by the 15th March 2016.

c) The strategy looked at sexual health across all ages and identified what sexual 
health education and services needed to be improved.

d) Services must be more accessible but in a discreet manner for example through 
libraries, doctors surgeries etc.

e) The issue of sex education in schools was a health issue as well as a 
children/young person’s issue so should be discussed by the People (Adults & 
Health) Scrutiny Panel and the People (Children) Scrutiny Panel.

---oOo---
Mr A Stewart left the meeting at 8:26 p.m. 

---oOo---

f) The possibility of extending the drop-in clinic at Rutland Memorial Hospital and 
expanding it to Cottesmore and Uppingham was being investigated.

g) Page 79 – the wording regarding ‘sexual violence’ needed to be changed to read 
‘sexual violence prevention’.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.
2. That the Panel ENDORSED the implementation of the recommendations across 

the portfolio areas.
3. That the strategy needed to contain data specific to Rutland.

625 REDUCING SUBSTANCE MISUSE HARM IN RUTLAND: PROPOSAL FOR 
COMMISSIONING COMMUNITY TREATMENT 

Report No. 54/2016 was received from Mr Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health.  
The report was introduced by Mr Julian Mallinson, Consultant in Public Health, 
Leicestershire County Council.  

---oOo---
Mr R Clifton left the meeting at 8:36 p.m. and re-joined at 8:38 p.m.

---oOo---

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The proposal for commissioning had been presented to and approved by Cabinet 
on the 16th February 2016.  

b) The contract would be awarded once the exemption from Contract Procedure 
Rules had been approved, so enabling the service to commence on the 1st July 
2016.

c) Discussions would be held with the provider as to what services would be 
provided, where the services would be located and how accessible the services 
would be.  The importance of working with Rutland schools across a range of 
health and wellbeing issues was highlighted.

d) The services provided would be ‘recovery orientated’.

AGREED:



That the Panel NOTED:

1. The future vision for reducing substance misuse harm in Rutland and the shift 
towards prevention, early help and recovery tailored for Rutland.

2. The most viable option for the Interim Service as being an exemption from the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules to directly award a contract to the provider of 
the new Leicester City and Leicestershire Service

3. The funding envelop for the Interim Service and the associated contribution 
towards the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

---oOo---
Mr J Mallinson and Ms V Robbins left the meeting at 8:59 p.m. 

---oOo---

626 PEOPLE: CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENTS 

Report No. 43/2016 was received from Ms K Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) All contracts between Rutland County Council and external providers must be cost 
effective and provide value for money.

b) The new European Union procurement regulations gave us much more flexibility to 
achieve this.

c) Service providers would be given a specific agenda and identified outcomes that 
must be met.  

d) This review of procurement will enable the removal of duplication found within the 
current contracts.

e) The provision of services for the ‘whole life approach’ would need scrutinising at 
the RCC People (Children) Scrutiny Panel and the RCC People (Adults and 
Health) Scrutiny Panel.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel ENDORSED the approach for future commissioning relating to 
People Directorate contracts.

627 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The panel reviewed the Forward Plan and noted the forthcoming reports.

628 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

629 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 14th April 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) The report on Home Care Subjects would be postponed until further notice.  Mrs 
Stephenson would, following an email discussion with panel members, notify Mr 
Andrews as to which specific items the panel would like a report on.
 

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

1. Director of Public Health: Annual Report 2015
To receive a report from Mike Sandys
This year’s report describes the role of communities and community-centred 
approaches to improving health and wellbeing in Rutland.

2. Local Review of the 2012 National Dental Survey
Findings of the review
To be presented at both People Scrutiny Panels

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 9.27 pm.

---oOo---


